

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of El Dorado

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County aforesaid; I'm over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above-entitled matter. I am a principal agent of and/or the publisher of the El Dorado Gazette, Georgetown Gazette & Town Crier, a newspaper of general circulation printed and published once each week in the town of Georgetown, Ponderosa Judicial District, County of El Dorado, and which newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court to the County of El Dorado, State of California, under the date of April 3, 1970, Case Number 18589; that the notice, of which the attached is a printed copy (set in type no smaller than non-pareil), has been published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to-wit:

## 07/25

All in the year 2019

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Dated at Placerville, California, this 25<sup>TH</sup> day of JULY, 2019

7/25

141540-

Signature

## **Proof of Publication of:** NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors will hold a public hearing in the Supervisors Meeting Room, 330 Fair Lane, Placerville, CA 95667 on August 6, 2019, at 3:00 p.m., to consider General Plan Amendment GPA19-0002 submitted by EL DORADO COUNTY to amend General Plan Elements with the following text updates: Land Use Element Policies 2.1.1.1 and 2.1.2.1 (add approved amendments unintentionally omitted from Resolution 196-2015), 2.2.5.11 (add clarification amendment), 2.2.5.20 (delete obsolete policy), and Table 2-4 (update to include approved amendments from Resolution 196-2015); Public Health, Safety, and Noise Element Policies 6.2.2.2 (amend reference to Registered Professional Forester) and 6.8.1.1 (add amendments referencing the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan for the South Lake Tahoe Airport); and Transportation and Circulation Element Policy TC-Xa3 (delete duplicate policy); and the Glossary (add Qualified Professional definition). (County Planner: Efren Sanchez, 530-621-6591) (Previously adopted Environmental Impact Report) The Planning Commission has recommended approval of this application based on the Findings on file in Planning Services of the Planning and Building Department. All persons interested are invited to attend and be heard or to write their comments to the Board of Supervisors at 330 Fair Lane, Placerville, CA 95667 or via e-mail: edc.cob@edcgov.us. If you challenge the application in court, you may be limited to raising only those items you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Board at, or prior to, the public hearing. Any questions regarding this project should be directed to the County of El Dorado Planning and Building Department, 2850 Fairlane Court, Placerville, CA 95667 or via e-mail: planning@ edcaov.us. COUNTY OF EL DORADO PLANNING COMMISSION TIFFANY SCHMID, Executive Secretary July 25, 2019

19-1150 | 1 of 1

001207